of Paterson and to construct an accessibility lift elevator at the Sheriff’s Headquarters in the 

Township of Wayne; and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2024, the Board passed Resolution No. R-24-541 authorizing an 

award of contract to CAP Elevator, LLC, the lowest responsible bidder under C-24-009, in an 

amount not to exceed five hundred ninety thousand dollars ($590,000.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, et seq. the Board can authorize, permit, or 

accept change orders for work performed, services rendered, materials, supplies, or equipment 

delivered or provided pursuant to the conditions as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-0656, authorizing 

Change Order No. 1 for the project under C-24-009, in the increased amount of forty-three thousand 

one hundred twenty dollars ($43,120.00) with a new total contract award, as a result of the increase, 

in the amount of six hundred thirty-three thousand one hundred twenty dollars ($633,120.00); and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-0838, 

authorizing Change Order No. 2 for the project under C-24-009, in the increased amount of four 

thousand two hundred seventy dollars ($4,270.00), with a new total contract award, as a result of the 

increase, in the amount of six hundred thirty-seven thousand three hundred ninety dollars 

($637,390.00); and 

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-901, 

authorizing Change Order No. 3 for the project under C-24-009, in the increased amount of nine 

thousand four hundred dollars ($9,400.00), with a new total contract award, as a result of the 

increase, in the amount of six hundred forty-six thousand seven hundred ninety dollars 

($646,790.00); and 

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-962, authorizing 

Change Order No. 4 for the project under C-24-009, in the increased amount of twenty-five thousand 

seven hundred dollars ($25,700.00), with a new total contract award, as a result of the increase, in 

the amount of six hundred seventy two thousand four hundred ninety dollars ($672,490.00); and

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Engineer is recommending that Change Order No. 5 be 

authorized for a net deduction in an amount of one hundred seventy-two dollars ($172.00) to address 

a credit for a heat detector no longer required in an elevator, with a new total contract award as a 

result of the deduction, in an amount of six hundred seventy two three hundred eighteen dollars 

($672,318.00); and 

WHEREAS, this matter was discussed at the January 28, 2026 meeting of the Public Works

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, et seq., 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorize Change Order No. 5 for the 

contract with CAP Elevator, LLC, under C-24-009, in the decreased amount of one hundred seventy 

two dollars ($172.00), with a new total contract award as a result of the deduction, in an amount of 

six hundred seventy two three hundred eighteen dollars ($672,318.00).

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Engineer is authorized and directed to 

comply with all of the general requirements for change orders as set forth in N.J.A.C.